

No. 12-1057

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L. SANDERS  
AND ROGER L. THACKER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

GLENN V. WHITAKER  
VICTOR A. WALTON, JR.  
MICHAEL J. BRONSON  
JEFFREY A. MILLER  
MARY C. HENKEL  
PATRICK M. HAGAN  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR  
& PEASE LLP  
221 East Fourth Street  
Atrium Two, Suite 2100  
P.O. Box 0236  
Cincinnati, OH 45201  
(513) 723-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Allison Engine Company, Inc.  
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

---

---

GREGORY A. HARRISON  
DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP  
1900 Chemed Center  
255 East Fifth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 977-8200

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Ohio Fabricators,  
Inc.*

WILLIAM A. POSEY  
KEATING, MUETHING &  
KLEKAMP, PLL  
1800 PROVIDENT TOWER  
One East Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 579-6400

*Counsel for Petitioner  
General Tool Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING .....	8
III. RESPONDENTS’ ASSERTED VEHICLE PROBLEMS ARE ILLUSORY .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	8
<i>Klusmeier v. Bell Constructors, Inc.</i> , 469 F. App'x 718 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>United States v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5866137 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 19, 2012).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7

<i>United States ex rel. Cullins v. Astra, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 625279 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2010) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 683 (N.D. Miss. 2012) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.</i> , 2013 WL 1749328 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 2013) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Putnam v. E. Idaho Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Idaho 2010).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. St. Joseph's Hosp., Inc. v. United Distribs., Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 142700 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3287 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2008) .....	5, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	7

Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)

§ 4(f)(1).....*passim*

§ 4(f)(2).....9
